

Nos. 15-1358, 15-1359 & 15-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DENNIS HASTY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————
On Petitions for Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Nancy L. Kestenbaum
Joanne Sum-Ping
Jennifer L. Robbins
Matthew Q. Verdin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 841-1000

David M. Zionts
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Rachel A. Meeropol
Counsel of Record
Michael Winger
Baher A. Azmy
Shayana Kadidal
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
rachelm@ccrjustice.org
(212) 614-6432

*Counsel for Respondents Ahmer Iqbal Abbasi, Anser
Mehmood, Benamar Benatta, Ahmed Khalifa, Saeed
Hammouda, and Purna Bajracharya*

(Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover)

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

JAMES W. ZIGLAR,

Petitioner,

v.

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Round-Up Of Middle Eastern Men Irrespective Of Individualized Suspicion Of Terrorism.....	4
B. Harsh And Punitive Conditions Of Detention.....	6
C. Respondents’ Experiences	9
D. Decision Below	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	14
I. Respondents’ <i>Bivens</i> Claims Arise In A Familiar Context That Does Not Warrant Review.....	14
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Fact-Intensive Evaluation Of The Pleadings Does Not Warrant Review.....	25
III. Petitioners’ Request For Qualified Immunity Does Not Warrant Review.....	30
IV. The Court Should Not Decide This Case At An Early Stage Of Proceedings Without A Nine-Justice Court.	34

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Alvarez v. U.S. Immig. and Customs Enf.</i> , 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	36
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	22, 30
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	16, 30, 32, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	32
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	27
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	32

<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	2, 35
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	35
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	31
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	24
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	16, 21, 23
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	16, 22
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	15, 22, 24
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	1
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	15, 24
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	15

<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	17
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	17
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	30
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	1
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	31
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	36
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	30, 33, 34
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	16, 19

<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	22, 23, 34, 35
<i>Mohammed v. Holder</i> , No. 07-cv-02697, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111571 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2011).....	27
<i>Mt. Soledad Mem. Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012).....	34
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n. of City of N.Y. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	30
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Ashcroft</i> , 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009)	12, 29, 36

<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02 CV 2307, 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006)	12, 19, 36
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	24
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012)	18, 20, 22
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	32
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	24
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	17
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	17
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	17

Other Authorities

Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
The September 11 Detainees: A Review of
the Treatment of Aliens Held on
Immigration Charges in Connection with
the Investigation of the September 11
Attacks (Apr. 2003), *available at*
<https://oig.justice.gov/special/0306/full.pdf> *passim*

Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice,
Supplemental Report on September 11
Detainees' Allegations of Abuse at the
Metropolitan Detention Center in Brooklyn,
New York (Dec. 2003), *available at*
[http://www.usdoj.gov/oig/special/0312/final.p
df](http://www.usdoj.gov/oig/special/0312/final.pdf)..... 4, 8, 9

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Report and
Recommendations Concerning the Use of
Restrictive Housing (Final Report) (Jan.
2016), *available at*
[https://www.justice.gov/dag/file/815551/dow
nload](https://www.justice.gov/dag/file/815551/download) 7
